FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST
Request Number:

F 2011 00800

Keyword:

Crime

Subject:

New Safety Camera's

Request and Answer:

The below questions are all in connection to the New Safety Cameras that are presently being
installed. For your reference I am referring to the type of cameras recently erected …..
Q1 How many of these types of cameras have been installed in Northern Ireland.
Q2 How many in total will be eventually installed in Northern Ireland.
Q3 Who are they being installed for.
Q4 What do these cameras detect
Q5 What information is collected by these cameras
Q6 Who collects the information they collect
Q7 Who else has access to the information they collect
Q8 How long is the information they collect held for
Q9 Who has financed the installation
Q10 How much will the total installation cost
Q11 What is the expected annual cost to run and maintain these cameras
Q12 What procedure is followed should these cameras detect an offence.
Answer
Section 17(5) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 requires the Police Service of Northern Ireland
(PSNI), when refusing to provide such information (because the cost of compliance exceeds the
appropriate limit) to provide you the applicant with a notice which states that fact.

It is estimated that the cost of complying with your request for information would exceed the
“appropriate costs limit” under Section 12(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which is
currently set by the Secretary of State at £450. If this cost applies to one or more questions, then it
applies to the entire request.
In relation to cameras cost, such costs would include the petrol for vehicles, maintaining
the camera’s, maintenance costs, purchase etc and will be embedded into many different budgets
and therefore it would be over the fees to extract.
In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this letter should be considered as a
Refusal Notice, and the request has therefore been closed.
You may wish to submit a refined request in order that the cost of complying with your request may
be facilitated within the ‘appropriate limit’. In compliance with Section 16 of the Act, I have considered
how your request may be refined to bring it under the appropriate limit.
Submission of a refined request would be treated as a new request, and considered in accordance
with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. However, please bear in mind that PSNI have a duty to
counter terrorism and investigate serious crime, therefore it is likely that some of the
exemptions which prevent disclosure under FOIA will be engaged. PSNI must ensure that they are
able to fairly balance transparency and accountability against their responsibility in also
protecting local communities through professional and progressive policing.
Section 16 – Duty to provide advice and assistance
In compliance with Section 16 of the Act, I have considered how your request may be refined to bring
it under the appropriate limit.
In relation to question 10 “…How much will the total installation cost..” Although PSNI would hold
information regarding cost, these records cover many various aspects as mentioned previously and
would be embedded in different budgets and systems.
Therefore, due to the nature and structure of the information requested this would make it extremely
difficult for the PSNI to advise you how to refine your request to a point below the £450 cost limit.
Although excess cost removes the service’s obligations under the Freedom of Information Act, as a
gesture of goodwill, I have supplied information, relative to your request, retrieved before it was
realised that the fees limit would be exceeded. I trust this will be helpful, but it does not affect our
legal right to rely on the fees regulations for the remainder of your request.
Q3 Who are they being installed for?
Answer 3
The cameras are designed to promote and protect the safety of everyone in the community. Police
will use the cameras to discharge their obligations under the Police (NI) Act 2000, which states:
“It shall be the general duty of police officers –
(a) to protect life and property;
(b) to preserve order;
(c) to prevent the commission of offences;
(d) where an offence has been committed, to take measures to bring the offender to justice.”
This would also include to proactively ensure road safety.
Q4 What do these cameras detect?

Answer 4
The cameras will make a valuable contribution in four key areas:





Enforcing the law
Promoting road safety
Investigating accidents
Patrolling roads

They will also contribute to PSNI's aims in reducing road user related crime and providing a safer
environment for all communities.
Q5 What information is collected by these cameras?
Answer 5
Vehicle Registration Numbers.
Q6 Who collects the information they collect?
Answer 6
Police Service Northern Ireland.
If you have any queries regarding your request or this decision please do not hesitate to contact 028
9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number
listed at the beginning of this letter.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a
review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue
of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the
Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by
emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain
dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50
of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they
investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You
can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House,
Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner
will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however
the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public
domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect
confidentiality.

